

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

BANGOR THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY.

CHAP. 19

343

or renew, at their pleasure; and that all deeds signed and delivered by the treasurer, and sealed with their seal, by the order of the corporation, shall, when made in their corporate name, be considered in law as the deed of the said corporation; and that the said corporation may sue and be sued, in all actions real, personal, and mixed, and may prosecute and defend the same to final judgment and execution, by the name of the President and Trustees of Colby College; and that said corporation shall be capable of having, holding, and taking in fee simple, or any less estate, by gift, grant, devise, or otherwise, any lands, tenements, or other estates, real or personal.'

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 18.

AN ACT to Repeal Section Two of Chapter Ten of the Private and Special Acts of Eighteen Hundred Eighty-seven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1887, c. 10, sec. 2; relating to charter of Colby University; repealed. Section two of chapter ten of the private and special acts of eighteen hundred eighty-seven entitled:

"An act additional to the acts which constitute the charter of Colby University"

and reading:

"In addition to the property so held, said president and trustees of Colby University may take and hold, for the purposes specified in its charter, property real and personal to an amount, that the annual, clear income of the same shall not exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars instead of the amount specified in its charter"

is hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 19.

AN ACT Relating to the Bangor Theological Seminary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. No limitation on amount of property taken and held. All provisions of law limiting the amount of property which may be taken and held, or the amount of income which may be received by the Bangor Theological Seminary, a corporation now located at said Bangor in the county of Penobscot and state of Maine, are repealed, and that corporation

BAR HARBOR.

CHAP. 21

344

may take and hold property and receive income, for the purposes for which it was incorporated, to any amount.

Sec. 2. Qualifications of trustees changed. All provisions of law prohibiting any one, who is not a native born citizen, from ever being a trustee or holding any office in said corporation are hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 20.

AN ACT Authorizing the Payment of an Annuity by the City of Portland to Rosa B. Reidy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rosa B. Reidy; annuity authorized. The city council of the city of Portland may annually hereafter appropriate and pay to Rosa B. Reidy, widow of James H. Reidy, a former member of the police department of said city, who died on the tenth of November, nineteen hundred twentyeight, by reason of injuries received while in the discharge of his official duties, a sum not exceeding twenty-five dollars per month for the benefit of herself. Said annuity may be granted to said Rosa B. Reidy during her widowhood.

Approved February 27, 1931.

Chapter 21.

AN ACT to Provide a Better Government for the Town of Bar Harbor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 10, sec. 12; relating to a better government for the town of Bar Harbor, amended. Private and special laws nineteen hundred twenty-seven, chapter ten, section twelve, is hereby amended by striking out the words "not to exceed four thousand dollars per year" in the second line thereof and inserting the words 'not to exceed six thousand dollars per year' in the place thereof, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Salary not to exceed six thousand dollars. The town manager shall devote his entire time to his said office, and shall receive for his services a sum not to exceed six thousand dollars per year, and actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his duties, to be paid by the town treasurer in monthly payments on the first day of every month.'

Approved February 27, 1931.